Under review as submission to TMLR
Appendix
A Extended Related Work
Network utility. Network utility refers to the system’s quality to provide a specific service, for example,
transmitting electricity in power networks and transmitting packages in routing networks. A popular metric
for network utility is the network efficiency Latora & Marchiori (2003). In many previous work, despite
that network resilience could be improved, the utility may dramatically drop at the same time Carchiolo
et al. (2019); Schneider et al. (2011); Chan & Akoglu (2016); Buesser et al. (2011). This contradicts the idea

exact node degree preserving constraint, which is required by the resilience task.
B Implementation Details
This section provides the implementation details, including dataset and baseline setup.
B.1 Dataset
We first present the data generation strategies. Table 3 summarizes the statistics of each dataset. Syn-
thetic datasets are generated using the Barabasi-Albert (BA) model (known as scale-free graphs) (Albert &
17
Under review as submission to TMLR
Table 3: Statistics of graphs used for resilience maximization. Both transductive and inductive settings (⋆) are
included. Consistent with our implementation, we report the number of edges by transforming undirected graphs to
directed graphs. The edge rewiring has a fixed execution order. For the inductive setting, we report the maximum
number of edges. The action space size of the edge rewiring is measured by 2|E|2.
Dataset Node Edge Action Space Size Train/Test Setting
BA-15 15 54 5832 ✗ Transductive
BA-50 50 192 73728 ✗ Transductive
BA-100 100 392 307328 ✗ Transductive
BA-500 500 996 1984032 ✗ Transductive
BA-1000 1000 999 1996002 ✗ Transductive
EU 217 640 819200 ✗ Transductive
p2p-Gnutella05 400 814 1325192 ✗ Transductive
p2p-Gnutella09 300 740 1095200 ✗ Transductive
BA-10-30 (⋆) 10-30 112 25088 1000/500 Inductive
BA-20-200 (⋆) 20-200 792 1254528 4500/360 Inductive
Barabási, 2002), with the graph size varying from |N |=10 to |N |=1000. During the data generation process,
each node is connected to two existing nodes for graphs with no more than 500 nodes, and each node is con-
nected to one existing node for graphs with near 1000 nodes. BA graphs are chosen since they are vulnerable
to malicious attacks and are commonly used to test network resilience optimization algorithms (Bollobás &